ADOPTED - JUNE 12, 2012

Agenda Item No. 19

Introduced by the Law Enforcement and Finance Committees of the:

Ingham County Board of Commissioners

Resolution to Authorize aN AMENDMENT OF THE CURRENT Contract with Securus Technologies to Install a Managed Inmate Video Visitation System  

RESOLUTION #12-183

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office has a responsibility to provide correctional services at the highest possible standards; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office has the responsibility to provide for a safe and secure environment for the staff and the inmates; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office wants to enhance facility security by reducing inmate movement; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office wants to eliminate the influx of controlled substances that may be brought in by the public; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office wants to enhance visitation hours with no added costs; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office desires to allow corrections officials, attorneys and the public to securely schedule and communicate with an inmate directly in their housing unit from anywhere a broadband Internet connection is available; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office desires to have a video visitation system that also acts as a kiosk which provides inmates controlled access to information such as court appearances; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office desires to provide a way for inmates to order commissary directly without the involvement of corrections staff; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office desires to reduce the number of inmates that are transported from the jail to the courts for arraignment; and

whereas, the Sheriff’s Office desires to increase the number of video arraignment opportunities that are provided from the jail to the courts; and

whereas, the Sheriff’s Office desires to increase the opportunity to provide friends and families with enhanced opportunities for visitation; and

whereas, the Sheriff’s Office desires to provide emergency visits without endangering the safety of staff or citizens; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office desires to allow friends and family members to initiate communication with the inmates with Securus Instant Mail; and 

ADOPTED - JUNE 12, 2012

Agenda Item No. 19

RESOLUTION #12-183

WHEREAS, Ingham County will be responsible for the costs of wiring the new equipment at the facility estimated to not exceed $25,000; and 

whereas, the Sheriff’s desires the ability to allow friends and family to leave messages for inmates.

Therefore be it resolved, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approves the Sheriff’s Office recommendation and authorizes Amendment No. 2 to the Communications Services Contract with Securus for a managed inmate video visitation system. 

Be it further resolved, that unless otherwise agreed by Ingham County and Securus, the following rates will be charged:

- Inmate video visitation from the Jail lobby or other designated County Facilities will remain free of Charge for one visit per week.

- Inmate remote video visitation will be billed at a cost of $ 20 per 20 minute visit.

- E-mail messages to and from Inmates at the Jail will be at a rate of $2.00 per standard e-mail and $ 2.00 per replay using the Securus Instant Mail System.
- Securus will provide for the installation, maintenance and services of telecommunications equipment at the Facility pursuant to the Agreement, and  deploy a Video Visitation System at the Facility during the Term of the Agreement as more fully set forth in Exhibit G, a copy of which is attached to this Resolution. 

- Securus will install its technology platform for recording and reporting purposes.
- Securus will pay Ingham County 20 % commission based on the Video Visitation System revenues at the Facility during the duration of the contract.

- Securus will pay Ingham County 20 % commission based on the e-mail fee of $2.00 for a standard message and $2.00 for a reply message.
Be it further resolved, that the amended contract would be effective from the date of passage of this Resolution through January 31, 2018.

Be it further resolved that Ingham County at its option, may extend the term of this Agreement and all its terms and conditions for one (1) additional year to January 31, 2019, by providing  written notice of its exercise of such option no less than one hundred twenty (120) days prior to January 31, 2018.

Be it further resolved, that the County is authorized to utilize funds from Inmate Stores Account for the cost of wiring the new equipment at the facility estimated to not exceed $25,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners directs the Controller/Administrator to make the necessary revenue and expense budget adjustments in the Ingham County Sheriff’s Office 2012 budget.

ADOPTED - JUNE 12, 2012

Agenda Item No. 19

RESOLUTION #12-183

Be it therefore resolved, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chair and the County Clerk to sign any necessary contract documents that are consistent with this Resolution and approved as a form by the County Attorney.  

LAW ENFORCEMENT:  Yeas:  Tsernoglou, De Leon, Koenig, Schafer, Dragonetti

  Nays:  None        Absent:  Celentino   Approved 5/31/12
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, McGrain, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Dougan
   Nays:  None        Absent:  None      Approved 6/6/12

Video Visitation Schedule

                         Ingham County Correctional Facility (MI)
Attachment G-1
	Type
	Description
	One Time/ Recurring
	QTY
	Value
	Total
	Responsible Party

	Installation and Implementation
	Network Wiring Installation
	One time
	 1
	$11,260
	$11,260
	

	
	Electrical Wiring Installation
	One time
	 
	 
	 
	Facility 

	
	Software Application Setup, including JMS import mapping
	One time
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	         Securus Video Visitation Application Setup
	One time
	 1
	$10,000
	$10,000
	 

	
	         Inmate Information Application Setup
	One time
	 1
	$5,000
	$5,000
	 

	
	         Commissary Ordering Application Setup
	One time
	 1
	$5,000
	$5,000
	 

	
	         Sick Form Application Setup
	One time
	 1
	$5,000
	$5,000
	 

	Hardware
	Video Visitation Terminals – single handset (inmate side)
	One time
	 35
	$4,000
	$140,000
	

	
	Video Visitation Terminals – single handset (visitor side)
	One time
	 20
	$4,000
	$80,000
	

	
	Video Visitation Terminals – Dual handset (visitor side)
	One time
	 0
	 
	 
	 

	
	Total Video Visitation Terminal Installation
	One time
	 55
	$500
	 $27,500
	 

	
	Annual Terminal Extended Hardware Maintenance (optional)
	One time
	 4
	$11,000
	$44,000
	 

	Software
	Software Licensing Fee 
	Recurring
	 5
	$19,800
	$99,000
	 

	
	Annual Maintenance 
	Recurring
	 5
	$500
	$2,500
	 

	Hosting
	Application Hosting
	Recurring
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	         Securus Video Visitation
	Recurring
	 5
	$500
	$2,500
	 

	
	         Inmate Information
	Recurring
	 5
	 $500
	$2,500
	 

	
	         Commissary Ordering
	Recurring
	 5
	 $500
	$2,500
	 

	
	         Sick Form
	Recurring
	 5
	 $500
	$2,500
	 

	Network
	Network Bandwidth
	Recurring
	 5
	$40,320
	 $201,600
	 

	Misc.
	Miscellaneous 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	         Mobile Cart, including UPS Battery Back Up
	One time
	 0
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Total Value:
	 
	 
	 $118,380
	 $640,860
	 


